retrospectively. This resulted in prepaid lease payments with the carrying amounts of
HK$21,994,000, HK$20,468,000 as at April 1, 2009 and March 31, 2010 respectively being
reclassified to property, plant and equipment. As at March 31, 2011, leasehold land that qualifies
for finance lease classification with carrying amount of HK$18,942,000 has been included in
property, plant and equipment. The application of amendments to HKAS 17 has had no impact on
the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current year by
line items are as follows:

2011
HK$’000

Increase in administrative expenses (20,884)
Decrease in other gains and losses (9,572)

Decrease in profit for the year (30,456)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as
at April 1, 2009 and March 31, 2010 are as follows:

As at
April 1,

2009 Adjustments

As at
April 1,

2009

As at
March 31,

2010 Adjustments

As at
March 31,

2010
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally
stated) (restated)

(originally
stated) (restated)

Property, plant and equipment 9,132,277 21,994 9,154,271 11,064,337 20,468 11,084,805
Prepaid lease payments 885,248 (21,994) 863,254 985,114 (20,468) 964,646
Bank and other borrowings – current 3,103,855 114,943 3,218,798 5,294,761 37,299 5,332,060
Bank and other borrowings

– non-current 7,194,067 (114,943) 7,079,124 8,021,345 (37,299) 7,984,046

Total effects on net assets – –

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE CHINA GAS GROUP

– III-27 –

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the Group’s basic and diluted
earnings per share for the current year are as follows:

2011

Impact on
basic earnings

per share

Impact on
diluted

earnings
per share

HK cents HK cents

Figures before adjustments 17.10 15.31
Adjustments arising from changes in the Group’s

accounting policies in relation to
– acquisition-related cost (0.54) (0.49)
– acquisition of additional interests in subsidiaries (0.25) (0.22)

Figures after adjustments 16.31 14.60

[…]

exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been
recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised as income
immediately.

4. RESTATEMENTS

During the year ended 31 March 2009, the Group acquired a business through a subsidiary of
which the fair values of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired were
determined provisionally. During the year ended 31 March 2010, the Group made certain fair
value adjustments, with reference to the valuation reports, to the carrying amounts of the
identifiable assets and liabilities of the business acquired as a result of completing the initial
accounting. The adjustments to the fair values at the acquisition date of the identifiable assets,
liabilities and contingent liabilities were made as if initial accounting had been completed on the
acquisition date.

The cumulative effects of the above restatements on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 March 2009 are summarised below:

As at
31 March

2009

Subsequent
fair value

adjustments
on

acquisition
of business

(note 42(B)(i))

As at
31 March

2009
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally
stated) (restated)

Property, plant and equipment 9,239,775 (107,498) 9,132,277
Goodwill 633,620 50,847 684,467
Interests in associates 1,006,332 (5,366) 1,000,966
Deferred taxation (262,501) 26,874 (235,627)
Other assets and liabilities (6,599,955) – (6,599,955)

Net assets 4,017,271 (35,143) 3,982,128

Minority interests 794,001 (35,143) 758,858
Other reserves items 3,223,270 – 3,223,270

4,017,271 (35,143) 3,982,128

The above restatements did not result in respect of the depreciation on property, plant and
equipment material financial impact and related tax effect for the current and prior years.

The above restatements relate to an acquisition which was effected during the year ended 31
March 2009 and hence have no financial impact on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 April 2008. Accordingly no restated consolidated statement of financial position as
at 1 April 2008 is presented.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE CHINA GAS GROUP

– III-148 –

5. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY